

No. 13-55704

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

QUECHAN TRIBE OF THE
FORT YUMA INDIAN RESERVATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,
and

OCOTILLO EXPRESS, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of California, No. 3:12-cv-1167-GPC-PCL

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL

Dylan Fuge
Luke Miller
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Dept. of the Interior

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARISSA PIROPATO
AYAKO SATO
MARK R. HAAG
Attorneys,
Environment & Nat. Resources Div.
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
202-514-5391

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below	2
B. Legal Framework	5
1. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act	4
2. BLM’s visual resource management policy	6
3. The California Desert Conservation Area Plan	9
i. Background	9
ii. The CDCA Plan’s multiple-use classes, multiple-use class guidelines, and plan elements	10
iii. Areas of Critical Environmental Concern	13
4. The National Environmental Policy Act	14
5. The National Historic Preservation Act	16
C. Statement of Facts	18
1. Overview	18
2. BLM’s analysis of impacts on cultural resources	20
3. BLM’s analysis of impacts on visual resources	22

4.	The Record of Decision	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
	ARGUMENT.....	30
I.	BLM’s decision complies with FLPMA and the CDCA Plan.....	31
A.	Quechan has not challenged the Plan amendment, which authorizes the Project and designates the Project site as suitable for wind energy generation. ...	31
B.	The Plan gives BLM discretion to authorize wind power facilities on Class L lands.....	32
1.	The Project is consistent with the guidelines for Class L lands	33
2.	The Project is consistent with the plan elements	34
C.	Quechan misconstrues the Plan.....	37
D.	The Project will not significantly diminish sensitive values.....	42
II.	BLM’s decision to change the interim visual resource management classification of the Project area was reasonable	43
III.	BLM complied with NEPA	50
A.	The EIS takes a hard look at the cumulative impacts of the proposed Project.....	51

B. Quechan’s challenge to the cumulative impacts
analysis is legally and factually unfounded 56

CONCLUSION 59

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Motorcyclist Association v. Watt</i> , 714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	44, 45
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	41
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	30
<i>Center for Environmental Law and Policy v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)	51, 55
<i>Churchill Cnty. v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001)	51, 56
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	38, 39
<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Ecology Center v. Castaneda</i> , 562 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Gardner v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 638 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2011)	29

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976) 51, 58

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 30

League of Wilderness Defenders v. U.S. Forest Service,
549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 56

Miller v. California Speedway Corporation,
536 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2008) 30

National Ass’n of Home Builders,
551 U.S. 644, 658 (2007) 46

Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon,
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) 51

Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 29

Oregon Natural Resources Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) 46

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 14, 34

Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. U.S. Forest Service,
565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009) 30, 41

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
144 IBLA 70 (1998) 7, 8, 23, 45-48

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

United States v. Kama,
394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir.2005) 5

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 41

United States v. W.R. Grace,
429 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2005) 41

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1

5 U.S.C. § 702 56

5 U.S.C. § 704 56

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 29

National Historic Preservation Act:
16 U.S.C. § 470f 16-17

National Environmental Policy Act:
42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 14

42 U.S.C. § 4332 2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 14

Federal Land Policy and Management Act:
43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* 2, 4

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(2) 38

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)	5, 6
43 U.S.C. § 1702(a).....	13
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1711(a).....	5, 6
43 U.S.C. § 1712	5
43 U.S.C. § 1761(a)(4)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1763	5, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1764	5
43 U.S.C. § 1765	5
43 U.S.C. § 1765(a).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1765(a)(iv)	49, 50
43 U.S.C. § 1781(c)	9
43 U.S.C. § 1781(d).....	9

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(3)	17
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)	17
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(c).....	17
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(o).....	17

36 C.F.R. Part 800	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	15, 16, 50, 56
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)	56
43 C.F.R. Part 1600	5
MISCELLEANOUS:	
BLM Manual 8400.....	6, 8
<u>http://energy.gov/nepa/downloads/guidance-consideration-past-actions-cumulative-effects-analysis</u>	15
